

**PLEASE NOTE:
THIS DOCUMENT HAS
CHANGED. PLEASE SEE THE
BACK COVER FOR DETAILS**

2016–2017 Student Health Insurance Plan for Pace University (International Students)



Who is eligible to enroll?

All full-time international students (F-1, J-1, J-2 and other visa statuses) are automatically enrolled in the University's insurance plan on a hard waiver basis. Eligible students who do enroll may also insure their Dependents. Eligible Dependents are the student's spouse or domestic partner and dependent children under 26 years of age. See the Who is Covered section of the Certificate of Coverage for the specific requirements needed to meet domestic partner eligibility.

Where can I get more information about the benefits available?

Please read the Certificate of Coverage to determine whether this plan is right before you enroll. The Certificate of Coverage provides details of the coverage including benefits, exclusions, and reductions or limitations and the terms under which the coverage may be continued in force. Copies of the Certificate of Coverage are available from the University and may be viewed at www.uhcsr.com/pace.

Who can answer questions I have about the plan?

If you have questions please contact Customer Service at 1-844-221-0962.

Rates	Annual	Fall	Spring	Spring 1	Summer 1
	8/15/16 – 8/14/17	8/15/16 – 12/31/16	1/1/17 – 8/14/17	1/18/17 – 5/13/17	5/30/17 – 8/14/17
Student	\$1,224.00	\$466.00	\$758.00	\$389.00	\$258.00
Spouse	\$1,224.00	\$466.00	\$758.00	\$389.00	\$258.00
One Child	\$1,224.00	\$466.00	\$758.00	\$389.00	\$258.00
Two or more Children	\$2,448.00	\$932.00	\$1,516.00	\$778.00	\$516.00
Spouse and 2 or more Children	\$3,672.00	\$1,398.00	\$2,274.00	\$1,167.00	\$775.00

Rates	Summer 2	Special Coverage Period
	7/15/17 – 8/14/17	9/1/16 – 5/13/17
Student	\$104.00	\$855.00
Spouse	\$104.00	\$855.00
One Child	\$104.00	\$855.00
Two or more Children	\$208.00	\$1,710.00
Spouse and 2 or more Children	\$312.00	\$2,565.00

This plan is underwritten by UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company of New York and is based on policy number 2016-869-4.
The Policy is a Non-Renewable One-Year Term Policy.

Highlights of the Coverage and Services offered by UnitedHealthcare StudentResources

METALLIC LEVEL – PLATINUM WITH ACTUARIAL VALUE OF 89.955%

	In Network Preferred Provider Member Cost- Share	In Network Participating Provider Member Cost-Share	Out-of-Network Non- Participating Provider Member Cost-Share
Plan Deductible	None	\$70 Per Member, per Plan Year	
Out-of-Pocket Limit <i>After the Out-of-Pocket Limit has been satisfied, Covered Expenses will be paid at 100% for the remainder of the Plan Year subject to any applicable benefit maximums. Refer to the plan Certificate for details about how the Out-of-Pocket Limit applies.</i>	\$6,350 Per Member, per Plan Year \$12,700 For all Members in a Family, per Plan Year		
Coinsurance <i>All benefits are subject to satisfaction of the Deductible, specific benefit limitations, maximums and Copayments as described in the plan Certificate.</i>	0% of Allowed Amount ¹ for Covered Expenses	15% of Allowed Amount ¹ for Covered Expenses	35% of Allowed Amount ¹ for Covered Expenses, except as noted in the Schedule of Benefits
Prescription Drugs <i>Mail order through Express Scripts at 2 times the retail Copayment up to a 90 day supply.</i>	N/A	\$15 Copayment per prescription for Tier 1 generic drugs \$30 Copayment per prescription for Tier 2 brand name \$50 Copayment per prescription for Tier 3 non-preferred brand name Up to a 30 day supply per prescription filled at an Express Scripts network pharmacy.	Out-of-Network Prescription Drugs are not covered and you pay the full cost.
Preventive Care <i>Including but not limited to: annual physicals, GYN exams, routine screenings and immunizations. Please see https://www.healthcare.gov/what-are-my-preventive-care-benefits for complete details of the services provided for specific age and risk groups.</i>	Covered in full for available services, see Certificate for benefit details.	Covered in full	30% of Allowed Amount ¹
The following services have per Service Copayments <i>This list is not all inclusive. Please read the plan Certificate for complete listing of Copayments.</i>	Office Visits: No Copayments	Office Visits: \$20	Office Visits: No Copayments
Pediatric Dental and Vision Benefits	Refer to the plan Certificate of Coverage for details (age limits apply).		

¹The Allowed Amount for Preferred and Participating Providers is the amount we have negotiated with the Preferred and Participating Providers. The Allowed Amount for Out-of-Network Non-Participating Providers will be determined on the Usual, Customary and Reasonable charge based on the 80th percentile of the Fair Health rate.

In-Network Benefits

In-Network benefits apply when your care is provided by Participating Providers in our UnitedHealthcare Options PPO network. Participating Providers can be found using the following link: <http://www.uhcsr.com/lookupredirect.aspx?delsys=01>

In-Network Preferred Provider Benefits

In-Network Preferred Provider benefits apply when your care is provided by the Student Health Center.

Online Services

UnitedHealthcare **StudentResources** Members have online access to their claims status, EOBs, ID Cards, network providers, correspondence and coverage account information by logging in to *My Account* at www.uhcsr.com/myaccount. To create an online account, select the "create My Account Now" link and follow the simple, onscreen directions. All you need is your 7-digit Insurance ID number or the email address on file. Members can also download our UHCSR Mobile App available on Google Play and Apple's App Store.

Global Emergency Services

If you are a member insured with this insurance plan, you and your insured spouse or Domestic Partner and minor child(ren) are eligible for UnitedHealthcare Global Emergency Services. The requirements to receive these services are as follows:

International students, insured spouse or Domestic Partner and insured minor child(ren): you are eligible to receive UnitedHealthcare Global services worldwide, except in your home country.

The Emergency Medical Evacuation services are not meant to be used in lieu of or replace local emergency services such as an ambulance requested through emergency 911 telephone assistance. All services must be arranged and provided by UnitedHealthcare Global; any services not arranged by UnitedHealthcare Global will not be considered for payment. If the condition is an emergency, you should go immediately to the nearest physician or hospital without delay and then contact the 24-hour Emergency Response Center. UnitedHealthcare Global will then take the appropriate action to assist you and monitor your care until the situation is resolved.

Key Services include:

- Transfer of Insurance Information to Medical Providers
- Monitoring of Treatment
- Transfer of Medical Records
- Medication, Vaccine
- Worldwide Medical and Dental Referrals
- Dispatch of Doctors/Specialists
- Emergency Medical Evacuation
- Facilitation of Hospital Admittance up to \$5,000.00 payment (when included with Your enrollment in a UnitedHealthcare **StudentResources** health insurance policy)
- Transportation to Join a Hospitalized Participant
- Transportation After Stabilization
- Coordinate the replacement of Corrective Lenses and Medical Devices
- Emergency Travel Arrangements
- Hotel Arrangements for Convalescence
- Continuous Updates to Family and Home Physician
- Return of Dependent Children
- Replacement of Lost or Stolen Travel Documents
- Repatriation of Mortal Remains
- Worldwide Destination Intelligence Destination Profiles
- Legal Referral
- Transfer of Funds
- Message Transmittals
- Translation Services
- Security and Political Evacuation Services
- Natural Disaster Evacuation Services

Please visit www.uhcsr.com/UHCGlobal for the UnitedHealthcare Global brochure which includes service descriptions and program exclusions and limitations.

To access services please call:
(800) 527-0218 Toll-free within the United States
(410) 453-6330 Collect outside the United States

Services are also accessible via e-mail at assistance@UHCGlobal.com.

When calling the UnitedHealthcare Global Operations Center, please be prepared to provide:

- Caller's name, telephone and (if possible) fax number, and relationship to the patient;
- Patient's name, age, sex, and UnitedHealthcare Global ID Number as listed on your Medical ID Card;
- Description of the patient's condition;
- Name, location, and telephone number of hospital, if applicable;
- Name and telephone number of the attending physician; and
- Information of where the physician can be immediately reached.

UnitedHealthcare Global is not travel or medical insurance but a service provider for emergency medical assistance services. All medical costs incurred should be submitted to your health plan and are subject to the policy limits of your health coverage. All assistance services must be arranged and provided by UnitedHealthcare Global. Claims for reimbursement of services not provided by UnitedHealthcare Global will not be accepted. Please refer to the UnitedHealthcare Global information in **My Account** at www.uhcsr.com/MyAccount for additional information, including limitations and exclusions.

Healthiest You: National Telehealth Service

Starting on the effective date of your policy, you have 24/7 access to medical advice through HealthiestYou, a national telehealth service. By calling the toll-free number listed on the front of your medical ID card or visiting www.telehealth4students.com, you have access to board-certified physicians via phone and/or video, where permitted. This service is especially helpful for minor illnesses, such as allergies, sore throat, earache, pink eye, etc. Based on the condition being treated, the doctor can also prescribe certain medications, saving you a trip to the doctor's office. Using HealthiestYou can save you money and time, while avoiding costly trips to a doctor's office, urgent care facility, or emergency room. As an insured with **StudentResources**, there is no consultation fee for this service.* Every call with a HealthiestYou doctor is covered 100% during your policy period.

This service is meant to compliment your Student Health Center. If possible, we encourage you to visit your SHC first before using this service.

HealthiestYou is not health insurance. HealthiestYou is designed to complement, and not replace, the care you receive from your primary care physician. HealthiestYou physicians are an independent network of doctors who advise, diagnose, and prescribe at their own discretion. HealthiestYou physicians provide cross coverage and operate subject to state regulations. Physicians in the independent network do not prescribe DEA controlled substances, non-therapeutic drugs and certain other drugs which may be harmful because of their potential for abuse. HealthiestYou does not guarantee that a prescription will be written. Not available in Arkansas; limited services in California, Idaho, Iowa, Louisiana, and Texas.

*If you are an Insured under this insurance Plan, and you call prior to the plan effective date, you will be charged a \$40 service fee before being connected to a board-certified physician.

Student Assistance

Insureds have immediate access to the Student Assistance Program, a service that coordinates care using a network of resources. Services available include counseling, financial and legal advice, as well as mediation. Counseling services are offered by Licensed Clinicians who can provide insureds with someone to talk to when everyday issues become overwhelming. Financial services, provided by licensed CPA's and Certified Financial Planners offer consultations on issues such as financial planning, credit and collection issues, home buying and renting and more. Legal Services are provided by fully credentialed attorneys with at least 5 years of experience practicing law. Mediation services are available to help resolve family-related disputes. Translation services are available in over 170 languages for most services. Insureds also have access to LiveAndWorkWell.com where they can take health risk assessments, use health estimators to calculate things like their target heart rate and BMI, and participate in personalized self-help programs. More information about these services is available by logging into My Account at www.uhcsr.com/MyAccount.

Exclusions and Limitations:

No coverage is available under the Certificate for:

A. Aviation.

We do not Cover services arising out of aviation, other than as a fare-paying passenger on a scheduled or charter flight operated by a scheduled airline.

B. Convalescent and Custodial Care.

We do not Cover services related to rest cures, custodial care or transportation. "Custodial care" means help in transferring, eating, dressing, bathing, toileting and other such related activities. Custodial care does not include Covered Services determined to be Medically Necessary.

C. Cosmetic Services.

We do not Cover cosmetic services, Prescription Drugs, or surgery, unless otherwise specified, except that cosmetic surgery shall not include reconstructive surgery when such service is incidental to or follows surgery resulting from trauma, infection or diseases of the involved part, and reconstructive surgery because of congenital disease or anomaly of a covered Child which has resulted in a functional defect. We also Cover services in connection with reconstructive surgery following a mastectomy, as provided elsewhere in this Certificate. Cosmetic surgery does not include surgery determined to be Medically Necessary. If a claim for a procedure listed in 11 NYCRR 56 (e.g., certain plastic surgery and dermatology procedures) is submitted retrospectively and without medical information, any denial will not be subject to the Utilization Review process in the Utilization Review and External Appeal sections of this Certificate unless medical information is submitted.

D. Dental Services.

We do not Cover dental services except for: care or treatment due to accidental injury to sound natural teeth within 12 months of the accident; dental care or treatment necessary due to congenital disease or anomaly; or dental care or treatment specifically stated in the Outpatient and Professional Services and Pediatric Dental Care sections of this Certificate.

E. Experimental or Investigational Treatment.

We do not Cover any health care service, procedure, treatment, device, or Prescription Drug that is experimental or investigational. However, We will Cover experimental or investigational treatments, including treatment for Your rare disease or patient costs for Your participation in a clinical trial as described in the Outpatient and Professional Services section of this Certificate, or when Our denial of services is overturned by an External Appeal Agent certified by the State. However, for clinical trials, We will not Cover the costs of any investigational drugs or devices, non-health services required for You to receive the treatment, the costs of managing the research, or costs that would not be Covered under this Certificate for non-investigational treatments. See the Utilization Review and External Appeal sections of this Certificate for a further explanation of Your Appeal rights.

F. Felony Participation.

We do not Cover any illness, treatment or medical condition due to Your participation in a felony, riot or insurrection. This exclusion does not apply to coverage for services involving injuries suffered by a victim of an act of domestic violence or for services as a result of Your medical condition (including both physical and mental health conditions).

G. Foot Care.

We do not Cover routine foot care in connection with corns, calluses, flat feet, fallen arches, weak feet, chronic foot strain or symptomatic complaints of the feet. However, we will Cover foot care when You have a specific medical condition or disease resulting in circulatory deficits or areas of decreased sensation in Your legs or feet.

H. Government Facility.

We do not Cover care or treatment provided in a Hospital that is owned or operated by any federal, state or other governmental entity, except as otherwise required by law.

I. Medically Necessary.

In general, We will not Cover any health care service, procedure, treatment, test, device or Prescription Drug that We determine is not Medically Necessary. If an External Appeal Agent certified by the State overturns Our denial, however, We will Cover the service, procedure, treatment, test, device or Prescription Drug for which coverage has been denied, to the extent that such service, procedure, treatment, test, device or Prescription Drug is otherwise Covered under the terms of this Certificate.

J. Medicare or Other Governmental Program.

We do not Cover services if benefits are provided for such services under the federal Medicare program or other governmental program (except Medicaid).

K. Military Service.

We do not Cover an illness, treatment or medical condition due to service in the Armed Forces or auxiliary units.

L. No-Fault Automobile Insurance.

We do not Cover any benefits to the extent provided for any loss or portion thereof for which mandatory automobile no-fault benefits are recovered or recoverable. This exclusion applies even if You do not make a proper or timely claim for the benefits available to You under a mandatory no-fault policy.

M. Services Not Listed.

We do not Cover services that are not listed in this Certificate as being Covered.

N. Services Provided by a Family Member.

We do not Cover services performed by a member of the covered person's immediate family. "Immediate family" shall mean a child, spouse, mother, father, sister or brother of You or Your Spouse.

O. Services Separately Billed by Hospital Employees.

We do not Cover services rendered and separately billed by employees of Hospitals, laboratories or other institutions.

P. Services With No Charge.

We do not Cover services for which no charge is normally made.

Q. Vision Services.

We do not Cover the examination or fitting of eyeglasses or contact lenses, except as specifically stated in the Pediatric Vision Care section of this Certificate.

R. War.

We do not Cover an illness, treatment or medical condition due to war, declared or undeclared.

S. Workers' Compensation.

We do not Cover services if benefits for such services are provided under any state or federal Workers' Compensation, employers' liability or occupational disease law.



NOTE: The information contained herein is a summary of certain benefits which are offered under a student health insurance policy issued by UnitedHealthcare. This document is a summary only and may not contain a full or complete recitation of the benefits and restrictions/exclusions associated with the relevant policy of insurance. This document is not an insurance policy document and your receipt of this document does not constitute the issuance or delivery of a policy of insurance. Neither you nor UnitedHealthcare has any rights or responsibilities associated with your receipt of this document. Changes in federal, state or other applicable legislation or regulation or changes in Plan design required by the applicable state regulatory authority may result in differences between this summary and the actual policy of insurance.

POLICY NUMBER: 2016-869-4

NOTICE:

The benefits contained within have been revised since publication. The revisions are included within the body of the document, and are summarized on the last page of the document for ease of reference.

NOC1 - 12/20/2016

Policy: NA

Brochure: NA

Summary Brochure:

Added rates table.